

Nos. 13-1148, 13-1149

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD W. COREY, in His Official
Capacity as Executive Officer of the
California Air Resources Board, et al.,

Respondents.

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD W. COREY, in His Official
Capacity as Executive Officer of the
California Air Resources Board, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200
IShapiro@cato.org

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
*ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
dms@pacificlegal.org
alf@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

KAREN R. HARNED
LUKE A. WAKE
NFIB Small Business Legal Center
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 314-2048
Karen.Harned@nfib.org
Luke.Wake@nfib.org

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
Law Office of Manuel S. Klausner
One Bunker Hill Building
601 West Fifth Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 617-0414
mklausner@mac.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS ...	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITIONS BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THIS COURT’S COMMERCE CLAUSE PRECEDENTS BY PROVIDING A TEMPLATE FOR EVADING THEM	6
A. The Decision Below Holds That States May Use Life Cycle Analysis To Regulate Out-of-State Fuel Production and Shipping	6
B. This Court Has Consistently Struck Down State Laws That Impede Interstate Trade Without Reference to Features of the Goods Themselves	10
C. Under the Decision Below, Life Cycle Analysis Allows States To Evade This Court’s Commerce Clause Precedents ...	13
II. SIGNIFICANT EXTRATERRITORIAL STATE ACTION VIOLATES THE BASIC PRINCIPLE OF FEDERALISM AND CREATES AN URGENT BASIS FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITIONS BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CREATES GRAVE, IMMEDIATE IMPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL FUEL MARKETS	17
A. The Fuel Standard Imposes One State’s Control Over a National Fuel Market of Crucial Significance to Every American	17
B. The Decision Below Encourages Other States To Use Malleable Life Cycle Analyses To Regulate Beyond Their Borders	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	11-13
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	11-13
<i>Decker v. Nw. Evtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	1
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	11
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Department of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992)	12-13
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	4, 11-13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	13
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	13
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	15
<i>New York Life Insurance Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	7
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	4, 11
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	4-6, 8-11, 17
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Goldstene</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	6, 9, 17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	1
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	13

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38510	7
§ 38530	7
§ 38550	7
§ 38560	7

Regulation

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95801, <i>et seq.</i>	7
--	---

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Miscellaneous

BARR, <i>Low Carbon Fuel Standard “Crude Shuffle” Greenhouse Gas Impacts Analysis</i> (June 2010), available at http://www.secureourfuels.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/04/Crude_Shuffle_Report_0616101.pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)	19
Burke, Debra, et al., <i>Minimum Wage and Unemployment Rates: A Study of Contiguous Counties</i> , 46 Gonz. L. Rev. 661 (2011)	14
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>California’s Low Carbon Fuel Standard, Final Statement of Reasons</i> (Dec. 2009), available at http://www.arb.ca.gov/regact/2009/lcfs09/lcfsfsor.pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)	9-10
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>Proposed Regulation to Implement the Low Carbon Fuel Standard, Volume I, Staff Report: Initial Statement of Reasons</i> (Mar. 5, 2009), available at http://www.arb.ca.gov/regact/2009/lcfs09/lcfsisor1.pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)	8, 21-22
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>Staff Report: Initial Statement of Reasons, Proposed Amendments to the Low Carbon Fuel Standard</i> (Oct. 2011), available at http://www.arb.ca.gov/regact/2011/lcfs2011/lcfsisor.pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Cooper, Geoff, <i>March Exports/Imports: “Ethanol Shuffle” with Brazil Alive and Well</i>, Renewable Fuels Association (May 2, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.ethanolrfa.org/exchange/entry/march-exports-imports-ethanol-shuffle-with-brazil-alive-and-well/ (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)</p>	19
<p>Farrell, Alexander & Sperling, Daniel, U.C. Davis Inst. of Transp. Studies, <i>A Low Carbon Fuel Standard for California</i> (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.arb.ca.gov/fuels/lcfs/lcfs_uc_p1.pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)</p>	8-9, 20-21
<p>Letter from Gary Edwards, President, Iowa Corn Growers Association, to Mary Nichols, Chairwoman, California Air Resources Board (Apr. 17, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.arb.ca.gov/lists/lcfs09/130-carb_letter_4.17.09.pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)</p>	18
<p>Letter from Lisa Riatt, Canadian Minister of Natural Resources, to Arnold Schwarzenegger, California Governor (Apr. 21, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.arb.ca.gov/lispub/comm/bccommlog.php?listname=lcfs09,commentnumber=206 (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)</p>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Letter from Joel W. Velasco, Chief Representative - North America, Brazilian Sugarcane Industry Association, to Mary D. Nichols, Chair, California Air Resources Board (Aug. 19, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.arb.ca.gov/lists/lcfs09/422-unica_ comments_to_lcfs_new_sugarcane_pathways .pdf (last visited Apr. 10, 2014)</p>	18
<p>Ne. States Ctr. for a Clean Air Future, <i>Introducing a Low Carbon Fuel Standard</i> <i>in the Northeast</i> (July 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.nescawn.org/topics/clean-fuels- standard (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)</p>	20
<p>Or. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, <i>HB 2186:</i> <i>Oregon Low Carbon Fuel Standards &</i> <i>Truck Efficiency</i>, Report to the Oregon Legislature (Mar. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.deq.state.or.us/pubs/legislative pubs/2013/HB2186LegRpt2013.pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)</p>	20
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton)	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 8 (Alexander Hamilton)	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton)	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton)	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 42 (James Madison)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 Tribe, Laurence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Minimum Wage Laws in the United States – January 1, 2014</i> , http://www.dol.gov/whd/minwage/america.htm (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Research & Innovative Technology Admin., Bureau of Transp. Statistics, <i>Special Report: The Changing Tide of U.S.-International Container Trade: Differences Among the U.S. Atlantic, Gulf, and Pacific Coasts</i> (Dec. 2011), available at http://www.rita.dot.gov/bts/sites/rita.dot.gov/bts/files/publications/special_reports_and_issue_briefs/special_report/2011_12_32/pdf/entire.pdf (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)	23
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>State Profiles and Energy Estimates</i> (2011), available at http://www.eia.gov/state/seds/data.cfm?incfile=/state/seds/sep_sum/html/rank_use_source.html&sid=US (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)	7
Wash. Exec. Order 09-05 (May 21, 2009), available at http://www.ecy.wa.gov/climate/change/fuelstandards.htm (last visited Apr. 9, 2014)	20
